
Appeal No. 12-CM-1509

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

JEAN BAPTISTE BADO,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

SAMIA FAM

* ALICE WANG

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
633 Indiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 628-1200

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL
4301 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 457-0800

* Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal Background.....	6
II. Collateral Consequences Qualify as “Penalties” Reflecting the Seriousness of an Offense.....	9
III. The Severe Penalties of Removal and Detention Indicate That Deportable Offenses Are Serious.....	12
IV. The Severe Penalty of Sex Offender Registration Indicates that Registration Offenses Are Serious.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bado v. United States</i> , No. 12-CM-1509 (D.C. July 16, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	7, 18, 21
* <i>Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanton v. N. Las Vegas Mun. Court</i> , 748 P.2d 494 (Nev. 1987).....	10
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	20
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	16
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 675 A.2d 953 (D.C. 1996).....	21
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 681 A.2d 1090 (D.C. 1996)	7
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	15
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	13, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Clawans</i> , 300 U.S. 617 (1937).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Colts</i> , 282 U.S. 63 (1930)	6
<i>Doe v. Tandeske</i> , 361 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6, 21
<i>Duvall v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 436 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	14, 16
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	14, 15
<i>Foote v. United States</i> , 670 A.2d 366 (D.C. 1996).....	2, 4, 9, 19
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969).....	7, 17, 20
<i>Fretes-Zarate v. United States</i> , 40 A.3d 374 (D.C. 2012).....	8, 9
* <i>Fushek v. State</i> , 183 P.3d 536 (Ariz. 2008) (en banc)	24, 25

* An asterisk denotes an authority upon which amici curiae chiefly rely.

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	13
<i>Janvier v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Landry v. Hoepfner</i> , 840 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	20
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	16
<i>Olafisoye v. United States</i> , 857 A.2d 1078 (D.C. 2004).....	9
* <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>People v. Dodds</i> , 7 N.E.3d 83 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	23, 24, 25
* <i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011).....	5, 23
* <i>Richter v. Fairbanks</i> , 903 F.2d 1202 (8th Cir. 1990)	12, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 768 A.2d 577 (D.C. 2001).....	9
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010)	23
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 942 A.2d 1180 (D.C. 2008).....	2, 9, 23
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	21
<i>Turner v. Bayly</i> , 673 A.2d 596 (D.C. 1996)	1
<i>United States v. Del Rosario</i> , 902 F.2d 55 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 780 F.2d 472 (4th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>United States v. Nachtigal</i> , 507 U.S. 1 (1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 72 M.J. 115 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	23
<i>In re W.M.</i> , 851 A.2d 431 (D.C. 2004)	9, 22, 23, 25
<i>Yohey v. State</i> , 747 P.2d 238 (Nev. 1987)	10
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 678 A.2d 570 (D.C. 1996).....	9
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	20

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....6

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....6

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....1, 12, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1158.....1, 3, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....13

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1227..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....13

8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....3, 18

18 U.S.C. § 16.....13

18 U.S.C. § 401.....20

18 U.S.C. § 2250.....22

21 U.S.C. § 802.....12

42 U.S.C. § 16913.....24

D.C. Code § 1-206.0120

D.C. Code § 16-7051, 2, 7, 8, 22

D.C. Code § 22-3010.011, 9

D.C. Code § 22-40011, 22

D.C. Code § 22-40021, 22

D.C. Code § 22-400722

D.C. Code § 22-400822

D.C. Code § 22-400922

D.C. Code § 22-40111, 22

D.C. Code § 22-401422, 24

D.C. Code § 22-4015	22
D.C. Code § 22-4016	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 768	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:81.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-5-23.....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:14-2.....	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.60.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-320.01	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 201.263	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 483.460	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 484.3792	10
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3126	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-8.3.....	8
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987 (1984).....	14
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....	13
Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305 (1994).....	15
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)	8, 13, 15
Pub. L. No. 114-119, 130 Stat. 15 (2016).....	24
D.C. Law 13-137, 47 D.C. Reg. 797 (1999).....	8
D.C. Law 16-306, 53 D.C. Reg. 8610 (2006).....	9
28 C.F.R. § 811.6.....	22
28 C.F.R. § 811.7	22
28 C.F.R. § 811.9	22
28 C.F.R. § 811.10.....	22
53 Cong. Rec. 5165 (1916).....	14

COUNCIL OF THE DIST. OF COLUMBIA, COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, REP. ON BILL 13-350 (1999).....	5, 25
S. REP. NO. 64-352 (1916)	16
S. REP. NO. 104-48 (1995)	5, 17, 18
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, SEX OFFENDER RESIDENCY RESTRICTIONS (2008).....	24
U.S. IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ICE ENFORCEMENT AND REMOVAL OPERATIONS REPORT (2015)	18
Br. for Pet’rs, Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas, 489 U.S. 538 (1989) (No. 87-1437)	10
Br. for Resp’t, Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas, 489 U.S. 538 (1989) (No. 87-1437)	10
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Resp’t, Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas, 489 U.S. 538 (1989) (No. 87-1437)	10
Br. for T. Alexander Aleinikoff et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Resp’t, Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491).....	16
